Due to the possibility of fluctuation in the market prices of corn sold by FS.  These price
fluctuations may cause changes in FS’ sales revenue.  To mitigate this risk, FS monitors the market,
seeking to anticipate price movements. The table below shows the positions of derivative financial
instruments to hedge commodity price risk outstanding as of  December 31, 2023:

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

30

Derivatives
Purchased/

Sold
Market Contract Maturity Currency Notional

Fair value as of
12/31/2023

Forward contract Sold B3 Corn 01/31/2024 BRL  16,307  1,081

Forward contract Purchased B3 Corn 01/31/2024 BRL  1,203  (89)

Total Derivative Financial Instrument  992

Sensitivity analysis – commodity price risk

Based on US dollar exchange rate on  December 31,  2023,traded at B3 (Brazilian exchange), a
probable scenario (level 1) was defined to calculate the exchange rate variation impact in
assuming every other variable is held constant, and based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and
50% (level 3) are, as detailed below:

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on December 31, 2023 Contract Value Corn Bag In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Forward contract Corn  1,081  37.79  1,081  1,351  1,622  811  541

Financial liabilities

Forward contract Corn  (89)  37.79  (89)  (111)  (134)  (67)  (45)

Total  992  1,240  1,488  744  496

Impact on net income and equity  248  496  (248)  (496)

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to help manage
market risks.

Foreign exchange risk

FS’ operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital to and from abroad, as well as contracts for production inputs and for the
construction and expansion of industrial units denominated in US dollars.  FS manages a portion
of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options, swaps and forward contracts

[…]

comprehensive income".  As of   December 31, 2023, the balance recorded in other comprehensive
income was R$ 98,436 , net of income tax and social contribution.   The loss related to the non-
effective portion, when calculated, is recognized immediately in the results, in the period ended
December 31, 2023, the total amount of the loss was R$ 5.168.

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

32

Effect of fair value recognized on parent company's net investment

  Balance as  of March 31, 2023  (11,471)

 Unearned results from cash flow hedges and recognized on parent company's net investment  166,526

 Deferred income and social contribution taxes  (56,619)

  Balance as  of  December 31, 2023   98,436

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

Based on US dollar exchange rate on  December 31, 2023, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined
to calculate the exchange rate impact in assuming every other variable is held constant, and
based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are, as detailed below:

Instruments in December, 31 2023 Currency
Carrying
amount

Exchange
e rate

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

In reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents USD  46,833  4.8413  226,733  283,416  340,099  170,049  113,366

 Derivative financial instruments USD  20,845  4.8413  100,917  126,146  151,375  75,688  50,458

 Financial liabilities

 Loans for working capital* USD  (63,030)  4.8413  (305,147)  (381,434)  (457,721)  (228,860)  (152,574)

 Loans for investments* USD  (478,719)  4.8413  (2,317,622)  (2,897,028)  (3,476,433)  (1,738,217)  (1,158,811)

 Derivative financial instruments USD  381,155  4.8413  1,845,286  2,306,607  2,767,929  1,383,964  922,643

Total  (92,916)  (449,833)  (562,293)  (674,751)  (337,376)  (224,918)

 Impact on income statement and net parent investment  112,460  224,918  (112,457)  (224,915)

(*) The amount does not include transaction costs.
Reference: Ptax (exchange rate) information was obtained from the BACEN (Central Bank of Brazil), considering the last
business day of December 2023.

Interest rate risk
FS is exposed to the interest rate risk in transactions related to financial investments and loans
indexed to CDI.

On the base date of these combined interim financial statements, the profile of FS’ variable
interest-bearing financial instruments is:

Financial instruments Note 12/31/2023 03/31/2023

Financial investments - CDB 4  1,667,945  1,338,258

Restricted cash 6  2,917,970  2,296,174

Loans for investments (*) 12  (1,796,242)  (1,642,591)

Loans for working capital (*) () 12  (5,896,280)  (3,629,835)

Total  (3,106,607)  (1,637,994)

(*) The amount does not include transaction costs.
() All working capital loans are exposed to CDI.

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - sensitivity analysis

Based on the CDI rate in effect on December 31, 2023, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the interest income for the period, assuming that all other variables are kept constant
and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as detailed below:

Notes to the condensed combined interim financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

33

Financial instruments

Combined

Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Exposure at
12/31/2023

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

 Financial assets and liabilities %
Value in

Reais
25% 50% 25% 50%

 Cash and cash equivalents  1,667.945 CDI 11.65  194,316  242,895  291,474  145,737  97,158

 Restricted cash  2,917.970 CDI 11.65  339,944  424,930  509,916  254,958  169,972

 Loans for working capital*  (5,896.280) CDI 11.65  (686,917)  (858,646)  (1,030,376)  (515,188)  (343,459)

 Loans for investments  (1,796.242) CDI 11.65  (209,262)  (261,578)  (313,893)  (156,947)  (104,629)

 Total  (3.106.607)  (361,919)  (452,399)  (542,879)  (271,440)  (180,958)

 Impact on income and equity  90,480  180,960  (90,479)  (180,961)

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of December 2023

 Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures is a USD denominated loan for investments net of USD USD 474.216 (R$ 2.295.850)  as of
December 31, 2023, and USD 624.552 (R$ 3.172.971) as of March 31, 2023.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments, primarily